
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2923 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2022 

 
KV IN MAHARASHTRA 

 
2923. SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL:  
 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:  
 
(a)  the list of the Central Government Schools in Maharashtra district-wise; 

(b)  the list of number of students enrolled, drop-out rate and teacher-to-

pupil ratio at primary, secondary and senior secondary levels for all the 

schools in the above list gender-wise; and 

(c)  the number of functional classrooms in each school? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 
 

(a) Presently, 59 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) and 34 Jawahar Navodaya 

Vidyalayas (JNVs) are functioning in the State of Maharashtra. District-wise 

details of KVs and JNVs are at Annexure-I. 

 

(b) & (c) The gender-wise details of the students enrolled, teacher–to-pupil 

ratio at primary, secondary & senior secondary and number of functional 

classrooms in each KV in the State of Maharashtra are at Annexure – II. The 

details of the gender-wise students enrolled, teacher–to-pupil ratio at 

secondary & senior secondary and number of functional classrooms in each 

JNV in the State of Maharashtra are at Annexure – III. No case of dropout has 

been reported in KVs and JNVs functioning in the State of Maharashtra.  

*****   



ANNEXURE-I  
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 2923 RAISED BY SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF 
PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 21/03/2022 REGARDING KV IN MAHARASHTRA. 

 

DISTRICT-WISE DETAILS OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS AND JAWAHAR NAVODAYA 
VIDYALAYAS FUNCTIONING IN THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of District  Name of KVs  Name of the JNV 

1.  Nanded Nanded Railway Campus & CRPF Mudkhed. Nanded 

2.  Nagpur Kamptee, CRPF Nagpur, Ajani, Ambajhari & VSN 
Nagpur.  

Nagpur 

3.  Sholapur Sholapur. Sholapur 

4.  Dhule Dhule Dhule 

5.  Yawatmal Yawatmal. Yawatmal 

6.  Thane OF Ambarnath & AFS Thane.  - 

7.  Latur BSF Chakur. Latur 

8.  Ahmednagar Ahmednagar No. I, Ahmednagar No. II (MIRC) & 
Ahmednagar No.III (VRDE). 

Ahmednagar 

9.  Aurangabad Aurangabad Cantt. Aurangabad 

10.  Bhandara OF Bhandara. Bhandara 

11.  Nasik Nasik Road Camp No. I, AFS Ojhar, Devlali No. I, AFS 
Devlali No. II, Manmad & Nasik Road No. II (ISP). 

Nasik 

12.  Mumbai City Koliwada, Colaba No. I, Colaba No. II & Colaba No. III. - 

13.  Mumbai Suburban INS Hamla, Bhandup, Mankhurd & IIT Powai. - 

14.  Wardha Pulgaon Camp & Mahatama Gandhi Antarrashtriya 
Hindi Vishav Vidyalaya. 

Wardha 

15.  Pune CRPF Teligaon, Lonavala, Dehuroad No. I, Dehuroad 
No. II, SC Pune, AFS Pune No. I, AFS Pune No. II, 
Pune No. III (9 BRD), Pune Army Area, Pune BEG & 
Centre Khadki, Pune CME, Pune Ganesh Khind, Pune 
IAT Girinagar, Pune NDA Khadak Vasla &  Pune 
Range Hills Estate. 

Pune 

16.  Jalgaon OF Varangaon, NMU Jalgaon & OF Bhusawal. Jalgaon 

17.  Chanderpur WCL Chanderpur, WCL New Majari & OF Chanda. Chanderpur 

18.  Raigad ONGC Panvel & Karanja NAD. Raigad 

19.  Washim Washim. Washim  

20.  Parbhani Parbhani. Parbhani 

21.  Akola - Akola 

22.  Amravati - Amravati 

23.  Beed - Beed 

24.  Buldana - Buldana 

25.  Gadchiroli - Gedchiroli 

26.  Gondia - Goondia 

27.  Hingoli - Hingoli 

28.  Jalna - Jalna 

29.  Kolhapur - Kolhapur 

30.  Nandurbar - Nandurbar – I & 
Nadurbar - II 

31.  Osmanabad - Osmanabad 

32.  Palghar - Palghar 

33.  Ratnagiri - Ratnagiri 

34.  Sangli - Sangli 

35.  Satra - Satra 

36.  Sindhudurg - Sindhudurg 

*****  



ANNEXURE-II 
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 2923 RAISED BY SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF 
PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 21/03/2022 REGARDING KV IN MAHARASHTRA. 

 
THE DETAILS OF GENDER-WISE STUDENTS ENROLLED, TEACHER PUPIL RATIO AND 

NUMBER OF FUNCTIONAL CLASSROOMS IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA  
IN THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA 

 

Sl. 
No. 
 
 
 
 
  

Name of KV 
 
 
 
 
 

Boys 
 
 
 
 
 

Girls 
 
 
 
 
 

Trans-
gender 

 
 
 
 

Teacher Pupil Ratio 
 
 
 
 

Number of 
functional 

class 
rooms 

Primary 
 
 

Secondary 
 

 

Senior 
Secondary 

 

 

1 
NO. 1 
AHMEDNAGAR 708 558 0 01:40 01:36 01:14 

14 

2 
MIRC 
AHMEDNAGAR 691 491 0 01:31 01:32 01:12 

30 

3 
VRDE 
AHMEDNAGAR 276 239 0 01:34 01:24 01:06 

12 

4 AURANGABAD  1682 1350 0 01:38 01:36 01:15 64 

5 BHANDARA OF 629 590 0 01:31 01:32 01:11 
31 

6 CHANDA OF 691 700 0 01:32 01:36 01:12 
33 

7 CHANDARPUR 255 231 0 01:31 01:20 01:10 
12 

8 NEW MAJRI 486 389 0 01:30 01:24 01:14 
24 

9 DHULE 621 403 0 01:45 01:36 01:07 
17 

10 OF BHUSAWAL 533 441 0 01:34 01:27 01:14 24 

11 OF VARANGAON 514 430 0 01:30 01:31 01:04 24 

12 NMU JALGAON 411 270 0 01:44 01:33 01:06 12 

13 
BSF CHAKUR, 
LATUR 463 325 0 01:35 01:31 01:05 

26 

14 NO. 1 COLABA 848 730 0 01:29 01:29 01:23 42 

15 NO. 2 COLABA 817 609 0 01:34 01:30 01:14 36 

16 NO. 3 COLABA 582 453 0 01:28 01:28 01:09 30 

17 IIT POWAI 1265 1147 0 01:43 01:45 01:16 46 

18 INS HAMLA 797 664 0 01:35 01:32 01:15 36 

19 KOLIWADA 1007 860 0 01:35 01:31 01:19 46 

20 BHANDUP  1471 1297 0 01:38 01:35 01:23 58 

21 MANKHURD 880 718 0 01:38 01:35 01:18 36 

22 KAMPTEE 770 721 0 01:34 01:32 01:17 36 

23 NAGPUR CRPF 703 694 0 01:34 01:33 01:13 34 

24 NAGPUR VSN 1468 1391 0 01:38 01:42 01:22 60 

25 NAGPUR ANJI  1166 1032 0 01:40 01:36 01:12 48 

26 
NAGPUR 
AMBAJHARI 748 848 0 01:38 01:35 01:17 

36 

27 CRPF MUDKHED 459 337 0 01:31 01:26 01:04 22 

28 SCR NANDED 528 427 0 01:36 01:35 01:07 23 

29 NO. 1 DEVLALI 787 737 0 01:33 01:37 01:22 36 

30 AFS DEVLALI 471 355 0 01:29 01:30 01:10 22 

31 NRC NASHIK 859 775 0 01:37 01:40 01:20 36 



32 ISP NASHIK 913 773 0 01:41 01:39 01:18 34 

33 AFS OJHAR 1160 1047 0 01:38 01:43 01:14 47 

34 CR MANMAD 253 194 0 01:31 01:21 0* 11 

35 PARBHANI 233 188 0 01:38 01:17 0* 05 

36 SC PUNE 1198 1011 0 01:37 01:40 01:23 46 

37 
ARMY AREA 
PUNE ET 1095 943 0 01:36 01:33 01:19 

47 

38 BEG PUNE 934 696 0 01:33 01:31 01:24 39 

39 RHE PUNE 728 653 0 01:33 01:32 01:17 34 

40 NO. 1 AFS PUNE 1005 829 0 01:36 01:39 01:22 41 

41 NO. 2 AFS PUNE 874 798 0 01:37 01:38 01:21 36 

42 9 BRD PUNE 927 806 0 01:36 01:32 01:23 39 

43 CME PUNE 897 776 0 01:40 01:37 01:21 34 

44 GANESHKHIND 900 820 0 01:40 01:40 01:18 36 

45 
NDA 
KHADAKVASLA 881 760 0 01:39 01:37 01:23 

36 

46 DIAT GIRINAGAR 691 573 0 01:46 01:34 01:17 24 

47 
NO. 1 DEHU 
ROAD 914 813 0 01:39 01:38 01:22 

36 

48 O.F. DEHU ROAD 833 747 0 01:36 01:37 01:21 36 

49 LONAVALA 461 333 0 01:33 01:26 01:10 23 

50 
CRPF 
TALEGAON 239 201 0 01:33 01:21 0* 

10 

51 NAD KARANJA 646 590 0 01:32 01:26 01:15 34 

52 ONGC PANVEL 1344 1228 0 01:43 01:44 01:22 48 

53 CR SOLAPUR 562 445 0 01:37 01:33 01:10 22 

54 
AMBARNATH 
2ND 1564 1275 0 01:40 01:36 01:24 

58 

55 AFS THANE  838 711 0 01:35 01:29 01:15 36 

56 PULGAON 464 446 0 01:32 01:31 01:09 10 

57 WARDHA 243 219 0 01:35 01:22 0* 10 

58 WASHIM 247 190 0 01:40 01:17 0* 09 

59 YAVATMAL 297 263 0 01:39 01:26 01:04 12 

 

* These KVs are presently functioning upto secondary level. 
 

****** 

  



ANNEXURE - III 
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 2923 RAISED BY SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF 
PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 21/03/2022 REGARDING KV IN MAHARASHTRA. 

 
THE DETAILS OF GENDER-WISE STUDENTS ENROLLED, TEACHER PUPIL RATIO AND 

NUMBER OF FUNCTIONAL CLASSROOMS IN JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA IN THE 
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA 

 

S. No. 
JNV 

 
 Boys  Girls 

Trans-
gender 

 

Teacher to Pupil 
Ratio 

No. of Functional 
Classrooms 

1 Ahmednagar 275 194 0 1 : 18 14 

2 Akola 296 230 0 1 : 19 14 

3 Amravati 271 274 0 1 : 21 14 

4 Aurangabad 319 200 0 1 : 21 14 

5 Beed 274 188 0 1 : 18 14 

6 Bhandara 126 114 0 1 : 17 12 

7 Buldhana 323 216 0 1 : 19 14 

8 Chandrapur 252 226 0 1 : 18 14 

9 Dhule 287 194 0 1 : 20 14 

10 Gadchiroli 245 228 0 1 : 18 14 

11 Gondia 256 214 0 1 : 18 14 

12 Hingoli 318 190 0 1 : 21 14 

13 Jalgaon 284 188 0 1 : 18 14 

14 Jalna 333 210 0 1 : 20 14 

15 Kolhapur 272 199 0 1 : 18 14 

16 Latur 296 179 0 1 : 19 14 

17 Nagpur 236 236 0 1 : 18 14 

18 Nanded 289 168 0 1 : 19 14 

19 Nandurbar-I 270 194 0 1 : 19 14 

20 Nandurbar-II 131 106 0 1 : 18 3 

21 Nasik 269 215 0 1 : 18 14 

22 Osmanabad 257 213 0 1 : 18 14 

23 
Palghar (Earlier 
Thane) 

245 229 
0 

1 : 19 14 

24 Parbhani 292 184 0 1 : 19 14 

25 Pune 310 214 0 1 : 20 14 

26 Raigad 259 206 0 1 : 19 14 

27 Ratnagiri 257 171 0 1 : 17 14 

28 Sangli 270 200 0 1 : 18 14 

29 Satara 294 221 0 1 : 19 14 

30 Sindhudurg 247 230 0 1 : 19 14 

31 Solapur 274 199 0 1 : 19 14 

32 Wardha 245 230 0 1 : 19 14 

33 Washim 314 168 0 1 : 18 14 

34 Yavatmal 277 201 0 1 : 19 14 

 
Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas are from classes VI to XII. Trained Graduate Teachers (TGTs) are 
taking classes up to Class X whereas, Post Graduate Teachers (PGTs) are taking lower classes also 
other than classes XI & XII. Hence, there is no clear demarcation of classes being handled by TGT & 
PGT of Secondary & Senior Secondary levels. Hence, separately Teacher to Pupil ratio is not 
available. 

***** 


